



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/25/2024 10:40 AM

In the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

SARAH STAAB

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Plaintiff-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Case No. 2015-CA-004100 R(RP) before the Hon. Fern F. Saddler and the
Hon. Maurice A. Ross

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF (REDACTED)

Robert C. Gill (DC Bar No. 413163)
Saul Ewing LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20006
Robert.Gill@saul.com
Telephone: (202) 295-6605

Counsel For Defendant-Appellant Sarah Staab

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED GRANTING LEAVE TO AMEND	12
II. THE INVALIDITY CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED.....	19
A. State law invalidity claims.....	19
B. Invalidity based on federal law	20
III. THE CLAIM TO INVALIDATE THE SALE IS DEFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO JOIN AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>4700 Conn 305 Tr. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 762 (D.C. 2018)	16, 17, 18
<i>Chase Plaza Condominium Association, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patton</i> , 64 A.3d 182 (D.C. 2013)	22
<i>Gordon v. Raven Systems & Research, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 10 (D.C. 1983)	10
<i>Johnson v. Fairfax Village Condo. IV</i> , 641 A.2d 495 (D.C. 1994)	13
<i>Liu v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 179 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Molovinsky v. Monterey Co-op., Inc.</i> , 689 A.2d 531 (D.C. 1996)	14
<i>Murray v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 953 A.2d 308 (D.C. App. 2008)	19
<i>Pappas v. Eastern Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 911 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 2006)	15
<i>Residential Association of the Pennsylvania v. William J. Sutcliffe</i> , 2012 CA 8010	6
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013)	11
<i>Sherman v. Adoption Ctr. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 741 A.2d 1031 (D.C. 1999)	13, 14

<i>Tefera v. One West Bank, FSB,</i> 19 F. Supp.3d 215 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Ward v. Deavers,</i> 92 U.S. App. D.C. 167, 203 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	21
<i>Young v. Swafford,</i> 102 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1954).....	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 USC § 4617(b)(12)(A).....	20
------------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code § 12-301	19
D.C. Code § 42-1903	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 5(c).....	20
Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 19	22
